

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOLON INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFF G. RANDALL
MICHAEL HENDERSHOT
Paul Hastings LLP
1117 S. California Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 320-1800

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
stephenkinnaird@
paulhastings.com
(202) 551-1700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural Background.....	5
D. The District Court’s Recusal Ruling.....	6
E. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals ..	10
F. Stay of the Mandate.....	14
G. Pending Sanctions Motions.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. This Court Should Resolve a Deep Circuit Split over Whether a Timely Party Motion Is a Condition Precedent for Disqualification of a Judge.....	15
II. This Court Should Reverse the Fourth Circuit’s Rewriting of an Important Federal Statute.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Makes Disqualification Mandatory Without Regard to a Party Motion	23
B. Section 455 Stands in Contrast to Disqualification Statutes that Place Procedural Burdens upon Parties	29
C. The Legislative History of Section 455, and the Judicial Canons of Ethics that the Statute Codifies, Reveal the Error of the Court Below	30
III. This Case Is the Perfect Vehicle for the Court To Review the Question Presented	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Apr. 3, 2014)	1a
Appendix B	
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Feb. 21, 2012)	52a
Appendix C	
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Apr. 3, 2014)	89a
Appendix D	
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Granting Motion to Stay the Mandate (May 23, 2014)	90a
Appendix E	
28 U.S.C. § 455	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	25
<i>Am. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	25
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	30
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	32
<i>Delesdernier v. Porterie</i> , 666 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-1260 & 12-2070, 2014 WL 1317700 (4th Cir., Apr. 3, 2014)	14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	23
<i>Holder v. Martinez-Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	33
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 828 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	32
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	25
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	16, 34
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1415 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omega Eng’g, Inc. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 432 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3
<i>Roberts v. Bailar</i> , 625 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1980)	20, 21, 24
<i>SCA Services, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 557 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1977)	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	25
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Stone Hedge Props. v. Phoenix Capital Corp.</i> , 71 Fed. App’x 138 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Summers v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1997)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Amerine</i> , 411 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1969)	33
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 528 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 748 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 835 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 902 F.2d 1154 (4th Cir. 1990)	11, 34
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 119 F.3d 1377 (49th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10, 15, 25
<i>United States v. York</i> , 888 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Willner v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 848 F.2d 1020 (10th Cir. 1988)	18
Statutory Provisions	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2	5
§ 26	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 144.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 455.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 455(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 455(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 455(b)(1)-(5).....	16
§ 455(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 455(b)(3).....	31
§ 455 (b)(4).....	12, 24
§ 455(c).....	16, 24
§ 455(e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 455(f).....	17, 24
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
§ 1357.....	1
§ 2106.....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1821, ch. 51, 3 Stat. 643.....	29
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	22
Other Authorities	
Comment on Rule 2.11, ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct.....	31
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(C)(1)(b).....	9, 31
Rules and Regulations for the U.S. Judiciary, Judicial Conduct and Discipline.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S. 1064, Judicial Disqualification, Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice, of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 93rd Cong. 13 (1974) (Statement of John P. Frank)</i>	33
13D Charles Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2008)	34
Karel F. Mulder, <i>A Battle of Giants: The Multiplicity of Industrial R&D that Produced High-Strength Aramid Fibers</i> , 21 Tech. in Soc’y 37 (1999).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1453 (1974).....	19, 20, 30, 32
S. Rep. No. 93-419 (1973)	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	26
